
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                               EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     
 

 
REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

DEL MAR THOROUGHBRED CLUB 
TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor 
Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice-Chairman 

Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Bo Derek, Member 

Honorable John C. Harris, Member 
Honorable Jerome S. Moss, Member 

Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

               Week 3-For the period: Sunday July 31, 2011, through Saturday, August 7, 2011. 
 
SUNDAY 
 07/31/111            CLAIM VOIDED 

Sunday morning it was brought to the BOS’ attention that trainer Jeff Metz filed three claims in 
yesterday’s tenth race. The # 8 “Lordgivemealift” (Tr. M. Mitchell, owner Tommy Hutton’s Dream 
Stable,LLC) was claimed with Drew Fulmer listed as trainer for owner Bam Racing LLC. The owner of 
Bam Racing, Mr. Blyth Myers, signed the claim card. Mr. Metz had two claims in for the # 2 horse with 
two separate owner interests and listed himself as trainer. About one hour after the race Drew 
Fulmer, who also trains for Tommy Hutton in Arizona, contacted Jeff Metz and informed him of the 
problem. At this point, Mr. Metz returned the horse to Mike Mitchell’s barn around 9:00 PM Saturday 
night. Jeff Metz met with the BOS Sunday morning and admitted he had filed the three claims for 
himself using Drew Fulmer as trainer for # 8 “Lordgivemealift”. After all parties involved, including 
paymaster Bridgett Crawford and Steward’s Aid Lucy Vaillancourt were interviewed, the following 
ruling was issued:  

 
DMTD #014 
The claim of the horse “LORDGIVEMEALIFT” from the tenth race at Del Mar Thoroughbred Club on 
July 30, 2011, is rescinded in accordance with California Horse Racing Board rules #1652 
(g)(Prohibited Actions with Respect to Claims-file more than two claims) and #1665 (Recission of 
Claim) and the horse is ordered returned to the former owner, Tommy Hutton’s Dream Stable, LLC. 
 
07/31/112             FILM REVIEW (ref. 07/30/116) 
Jockey Edwin Maldonado met with the Stewards to review the disqualification of his mount in the fifth 
race yesterday. His horse drifted out, herding a horse to his outside. It was the Stewards’ opinion that 
Mr. Maldonado made some effort to adjust and his fatigued horse was held partially culpable, 
therefore he was not penalized.  
 
07/31/113             SUTHERLAND RULING 

 

 



DMTD #015 
Jockey CHANTAL SUTHERLAND is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations) for failure 
to review video when ordered to do so. 
 
This ruling was issued after Ms. Sutherland was informed of the penalty. 
 
07/31/114             SUTHERLAND RULING 

 
DMTD # 016 

Jockey CHANTAL SUTHERLAND is suspended for THREE RACING DAYS (August 5, 6 and 7, 
2011) for failure to make the proper effort to maintain a straight course in the stretch, causing 
interference while riding “Little Unusual” in the third race at Del Mar Thoroughbred Club on July 29, 
2011. This constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (Riding Rules-careless 
riding). Term of suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races pursuant to California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races). 
 
This ruling was issued after Ms. Sutherland met with the BOS to review the third race on Friday (1 
mile turf). In mid stretch her mount drifted out under a left-handed whip; when she quit hitting, the drift 
stopped. Ms. Sutherland hit her horse left handed a second time and the drift continued affecting 
again three horses to her outside. Ms. Sutherland was very candid admitting she had made a poor 
decision to use the stick on the left side a second time. 
 
07/31/115             KORINER HEARING CASE #11DM0003 
A financial complaint (CHRB rule 1876 (Financial Responsibility)) was filed by Chuck Erb Horse 
Transportation against trainer Brian Koriner in the amount of $ 314.48. This case was signed off after 
Mr. Kornier paid the amount due in full. 
 

07/31/116             RUDD RULING 
DMTD #017  

Exercise rider JEFFREY RUDD, having appeared as ordered, is restored to good standing. Ruling 
DMTD #007, issued at Del Mar Thoroughbred Club on July 31, 2010, is set aside with the provision 
that Mr. Rudd sign a testing agreement with the California Horse Racing Board. 
 
This ruling was issued after Jeffery Rudd appeared with Winners’ Foundation representative Bob 
Fletcher and it was verified that Mr. Rudd had complied with all requirements to make his license 
valid. Mr. Rudd stated he is taking a bus to New York on Tuesday with hopes of acquiring a job 
working with horses. He was tested and the results were negative  
(ref. 07/30/115). 
 

07/31/117             REYES WARNING 
Jockey Christian Santiago Reyes was given a warning for failing to get permission to be late to the 
jockey quarters yesterday. He had been in the Steward’s office earlier but had forgotten to ask at that 
time. He was told next time he will be penalized. 
 

07/31/118             INQUIRY FIRST RACE (5 ½ Furlongs-Polytrack)/NO CHANGE 
The inquiry sign was posted to review an incident that occurred near the 1/16 pole. Involved were # 4 
“Vicki Victoria” (2nd R. Bejarano) and #6 “Warren’s Mo Money” (4th J. Talamo). In a four horse 
spread, # 4 was inside, next out was # 6 and the two horses to their outside, (# 5 (1st) # 1 (3rd)) 
stayed straight and were not involved in the incident. The # 4 drifted out taking the path of # 6, 
causing him to make an adjustment. The # 6 horse was in fourth position when this occurred. After 



conversation with the patrol judges and all jockeys involved the Stewards felt Talamo’s final placing 
was not compromised; therefore a disqualification was not warranted.   
 
07/31/119 JOCKEY ALTERCATION 
Assistant Clerk of Scales Charles McCaul reported to the Stewards that jockeys Martin Pedroza and 
Christian Santiago Reyes were involved an altercation in the jockey quarters following the 6th race. 
They were allowed to ride the rest of their mounts, but were warned not to transfer their temper onto 
the race track. They will both be in to see the BOS Wednesday morning. 
 

07/31/1110           DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race - No Changes; Refund $568.16 
2nd race - No Changes; Refund $402.00 
3rd race - #3 Patriot’s Voyage (Tr. B. Baffert) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 

                 Refund $3,862.32 
4th race - #2 Green Card James (Tr. A. Kitchingman) Veterinarian-pre-race warm up-  

                  Dr. Stead 
                                       # 8 Holladay Road (Tr. C. Gaines) claimed by Tr. J. Canani 
                  Refund $112, 102.64 

5th race - #1 Rocque’s Gold (Tr. J. Periban) ambulance removed post race (polytrack) 
                  #3 Skid (Tr. J. Armstrong) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead.  Refund $359.20 

6th race - #3 Position A (Tr. B. Spawr) claimed by Tr. D. Morgan 
                 #6 Sterling Outlook (Tr. M. Mitchell) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler.  Refund $38.00 

7th race - No Changes; Refund $235.80 
8th race - #2 Coffee Boy (Tr. P. Miller) Steward-stake 

                   Refund $969.90 
9th race - #7 Perfect Magic Man (Tr. D. Showalter) Veterinarian-pre-race warm up-  

                    Dr. Stead.  Refund $27, 113.28 
 
07/31/1111            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 17,195 $2,534,709.70 
Off Track 10,149 $4,623,152.20 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a n/a 
Out –of-State n/a $7,065,376.76 
Total 27,344 $14,223,238.66 

 
WEDNESDAY 
   08/03/111            REYES HEARING (ref. 08/31/119) 
Jockey Christian Santiago Reyes met with the Stewards to discuss the fight in the jockey quarters on 
Sunday with jockey Martin Pedroza. Mr. Reyes was afforded the opportunity to give his version of the 
event and Mr. Pedroza will be in tomorrow to support himself.  
 
08/03/112             FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Rafael Bejarano met with the Stewards to discuss his ride in the first race on Sunday which 
involved a Steward’s inquiry (reference 07-31-118) It was the Steward’s opinion that Mr. Bejarano did 
make an effort to correct his mount when it stepped out and he was excused with a warning.  
 
08/03/113             INQUIRY AND DISQULIFICATION THIRD RACE (5/8 turf) 
Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident near the 1/16 
marker. Involved were #7 Cactus Flyer (2nd R. Bejarano), #8 Sugar Spike (4th D. Flores) and #9 
Warren’s Creampuff (6th V. Espinoza). After a review of the videos and conversation with the Patrol 



Judges and all jockeys involved it was a unanimous decision to disqualify #7 from second and place 
him sixth behind #9. The videos verified that #7 drifted outward, pushed #8 out into #9, who had to 
take up sharply and in the opinion of the Stewards was cost the opportunity of a better placing. 
 
ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH 1-(7)-2-8-6-9-4-5 
OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH 1-2-8-6-9-(7)-4-5 
 
 
08/03/114             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - No Changes; Refund $193.00 
2nd race - No Changes; Refund $151.00 

                        3rd race - No Changes; Refund $1,800.98 
4th race - #1 Tripped the Light (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed by Tr. H. Palma 

                 #3 Veillit’ (Tr. D. Greenman) claimed by V. Belvoir.  Refund $95.00 
5th race - #1 Random Luck (Tr. C. Lewis) Veterinarian-unsound, pre-race warm up- 

                 Dr.Stead 
                 #11 Lorenbray (Tr. K. Mulhall) claimed by Tr. M. Mitchell.  Refund $146,194.62 

6th race - #10 Kettle Corn (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Bailey.   
Refund $905.10 

7th race - No Changes; Refund $30.10 
8th race - No Changes; Refund 205.30 

 
08/03/115            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 13,043 $1,339,420.20 
Off Track 5,876 $2,277,817.80 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a n/a 
Out –of-State n/a $3,937,676.08 
Total 18,919 $7,554,914.08 

 
THURSDAY 
   08/04/111            FILM REVIEW (ref. 08/03/112) 
Jockey Rafael Bejarano met with the Stewards as directed to review the third race yesterday. The 
majority opinion was that Mr. Bejarano corrected his mount as soon as he was able when it ducked 
out after having been hit one time left handed. Steward Chaney dissented with the belief that Mr. 
Bejarano could have made a stronger effort, and therefore believed that a three day suspension was 
appropriate.  
 
08/04/112             O’RILEY HEARING CASE #11DM004 
This case was filed under CHRB rule 1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety 
Officers) and 1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations). In attendance were 
groom/massage therapist Michael O’Riley, his counsel Clay R. Sides, Official Veterinarian Jill Bailey 
and Representing the CHRB was Investigator Rick Amieva. After a discussion off the record it was 
decided to re-schedule the hearing for a formal setting. This case will be heard Thursday August 11, 
2011 at 11:30 AM. 
08/04/113             METZ RULING (ref. 07/31/111) 

 
DMTD #018 

Trainer JEFF METZ is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule 1652(g)(Prohibited Actions with Respect to Claims-filed more than two separate 
claims in one race). 



This ruling was issued after Mr. Metz was informed of his penalty. 
 
08/04/114             REYES RULING (ref. 07/31/119) 

 
 

DMTD #019 
Jockey CHRISTIAN SANTIAGO REYES is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct-fighting in jockeys’ room following 
the sixth race at Del Mar Thoroughbred Club on July 31, 2011). 
 
This ruling was issued after all testimony involving the incident was heard. Although Mr. Pedroza 
admitted he initiated the incident, this BOS feels any participant in this sort of conduct is culpable. He 
was drug tested and the results were negative. 
 
08/04/115             PEDROZA RULING (ref. 07/31/119) 
 Jockey Martin Pedroza met with the Stewards to discuss the altercation with Christian Santiago 
Reyes last Sunday. Mr. Pedroza admitted he lost his temper with Mr. Reyes and started the fight. Mr. 
Pedroza was drug tested and the results were negative. The following ruling was issued: 
 
 

DMTD #020 
 

Jockey MARTIN PEDROZA is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct-fighting in jockeys’ room following the sixth race 
at Del Mar Thoroughbred Club on July 31, 2011. 
 
08/04/116             INQUIRY SECOND RACE (1 1/16 Polytrack) 
Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review the start of the race. After an 
assessment of the videos it was apparent that # 1 North Fork (V. Espinoza) reared at the same time 
that the doors of the starting gate opened and unseated its jockey. The outrider caught the loose 
horse on the first turn.  
 
08/04/117             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - No Changes; Refund $59.00 
2nd race - #3 Pico Pico (Tr. V. Garcia) claimed by V. Belvoir 

                 #4 Low Gear Power (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. M. Mitchell 
                 #6 Royal Import (Tr. J. Bonde) claimed by Tr. R. Hess.  Refund $14.00 

3rd race - #7 Bursquel (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Beck 
                  Refund $692.00 

4th race - #4 Sky Thrill (Tr. B. Koriner) claimed by Tr. V. Belvoir 
                 #6 Forest Prince (Tr.T. Taylor) claimed by Tr. C. Treece 
                 #12 Warring Heart (J. Kasparoff) claimed by Tr. C. Treece 
                 #14 Lordgivemealift (Tr. M. Mitchell) claimed by Tr. P. Miller 
                 Refund $98.00 

5th race - #4Sky Flying Eileen (Tr. M. K.Cho) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Bailey 
                  Refund $1,497.20 
                        6th race - No Changes; Refund $3.60 
                        7th race - No Changes; Refund $4.00 

8th race - No Changes; Refund $62.90 
 
 
 



08/04/118            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 10,212 $1,323,076.90 
Satellites 5,952 $2,334,089.70 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a n/a 
Out –of-State n/a $3,920,445.30 
Total 16,164 $7,577,611.90 

 
FRIDAY 
08/05/111             ROUTINE PRE-RACE DUTIES 
The pre-race duties for the 4:00 PM post time were conducted under normal conditions. 
 
08/05/112            INQUIRY AND DISQUALIFIACTION FIRST RACE (5 ½ Polytrack) 
Following the running of the race the Stewards posted the inquiry sign to review an incident near the 
1/16 pole. Involved were #1a Geniality (3rd P. Valenzuela) #2 Running Isabella (5th M. Pedroza) and  
#7 Kisses for Kate (2nd M. Garcia). After a review of the videos and conversation with the Patrol 
Judges and all jockeys involved it was a majority decision (Steward Ward dissent) to disqualify #7 
from second and place it third behind # 1a. The majority felt that #1a had sufficient room while 
advancing into a hole between #2 and #7, #2 moved out a step and #7 drifted in a path causing #1a 
to take up sharply costing him the opportunity of a better placing. 
 
ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH 4-(7)-1a-5-2-3-6 
OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH 4-1a-(7)-5-2-3-6 
 
08/05/113            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
                       1st race - #1 Brave Journey (Tr. D. Breuer) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Stead 
                 Refund $1,060.00 

2nd race - #1 Solar Rocket (Tr. B. Baffert) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Bailey 
                  Refund $17,322.10 

3rd race - No Changes; Refund $32.00 
4th race - #1 Supercarls Remedy (Tr.A. Saavedra) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 

                 #5 Tart N Smart (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. T. West 
                 Refund $48,542.90 

5th race - #1 Coastal Souvenir (Tr. B. Beinum) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead 
                 #2 Anga (Tr. V. Garcia) claimed by Tr. B. Spawr 
                  #4 Man Chester Man (Tr. C. Asmussen) claimed by Tr. P. Miller 
                  #6 Lease of Life (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. J. Metz 
                 #8 Just Heat (J. Carava) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill.  Refund $218.94 

6th race - #3Advantage Player (Tr. P. Miller) Vet’s List post race (turf) 
                 #8 Coalbanks Landing (Tr. R. Troeger) ambulance removed post race (turf) 
                 Refund $1,082.14 

7th race - #7 Silent Sue (Tr. W. Solis) Steward-stake.  Refund $389.30 
8th race - No Changes; Refund $7.10 
 

08/05/114            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 14,334 $1,528,905.30 
Off Track 6,387 $2,704,799.60 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a n/a 
Out –of-State n/a $5,127,296.18 
Total 20,721 $9,361,001.08 

 



SATURDAY 
08/06/111         GARCIA RULING  
 
                                                             DMTD # 021 
Jockey MARTIN GARCIA is suspended for THREE RACING DAYS (August 12, 13 and 14, 2011) for 
altering course without sufficient clearance, causing interference while riding “Excessario” in the 
fourth race at Del Mar Thoroughbred Club on August 5, 2011. This constitutes a violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (Riding Rules-careless riding). 
 
Term of suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races). 
 
This ruling was issued after a review of the first and fourth race yesterday. Martin Garcia was 
unavailable due to a riding engagement at Saratoga today, but had his agent Jim Pegram, Jockey 
Guild Representative Darrel Haire and jockey Joe Steiner represent him in his absence. It was a 
unanimous decision that in the first race Mr. Garcia was held blameless due to the fact that his 
movement was minimal and another horse was involved in the incident. 
The fourth race was a unanimous decision that Mr. Garcia was guilty of careless riding. The incidents 
happened between the 5/16 and quarter poles involving two different contacts. Mr. Garcia pushed his 
way out without sufficient clearance and bumped rivals to his outside twice.                                                  
 
08/06/112             KORINER HEARING CASE CASE #11HP083 
This hearing was filed against trainer Brian Koriner for a possible violation of CHRB rule 1865 
(Altering of Sex of Horse) involving his trainee “St. Marino”. Mr. Koriner was present along with his 
counsel Don Calabria and the owner/veterinarian of the horse Melinda Blue. 
Mr. Calabria argued that Mr. Koriner should not be held accountable because the horse was 
castrated on the farm, another trainer previously trained the horse and the foal certificate never left 
the racing office. It was explained that the BOS’s position as codified in the CHRB rule is that it is the 
trainer’s responsibility to have their foal certificates properly registered at each meet. This horse was 
a first time starter. A decision will follow shortly. 
 
08/06/113             VAN BERG FORMAL HEARING CASE #11HP091 
This case was filed alleging a violation of CHRB rules 1844 (c) (Authorized Medication) and 1887 
(Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse). Court Reporter Barbara Weinstein was available to record the 
proceedings. Trainer Jack Van Berg was available by telephone; Investigator Jim Hamilton 
represented the CHRB and Investigator Rick Amieva sat in as an observer. Mr. Van Berg stated that 
his practicing veterinarian gave the injection in the muscle and maybe that caused the drug to remain 
in the horses system longer. In the veterinarian confidentials it verified that this horse had an injection 
of Flunixin two days in a row. A decision will follow shortly. 
 
08/06/114             FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Martin Pedroza met with the Stewards to review the first race and discuss his mount’s 
movement down the lane. All agreed that he only came out a step and he was warned to be more 
careful in the future. He stated he would do so. 
 
Jockey Agapito Delgadillo joined the Stewards to review the start of the first race. His mount broke 
outward into the horse to his outside and this BOS felt that Mr. Delgadillo could have made a better 
effort sooner to correct his horse. He promised to do so in the future. 
 
Apprentice jockey Eswan Flores met with the Stewards to review the third race yesterday. Mr. Flores 
sent his horse through a narrow space on the fence turning for home in the 1 1/16 race on the turf. He 



was cautioned that he needs more room on the turns before he tries to go through. He seemed to 
understand and said he would be more aware. 
 
08/06/115             TRAINER OBJECTION FIRST RACE (7/8-Polytrack)/NO CHANGE 
Following the running of the race Steve Miyadi, trainer of #6 Offlee Wild Boys, lodged a claim of foul 
against #3 Macho Dorado (2nd C. Sutherland) approaching the 1/16 pole. After a review of the videos 
and conversation with the Patrol judge and all jockeys involved it was a unanimous decision there 
would be no change in the order of finish. The #3 horse drifted in, making slight contact with #6 who 
did step out, and in the opinion of the Stewards the placing of #6 was not effected. 
 
08/06/116             INQUIRY TENTH RACE (7/8-Polytrack) 
Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident at the wire 
involving # 7 Benny’s Benchmark (1st J. Verenzuela) and # 12 Link Suances (2nd P. Valenzuela). After 
conversation with the Patrol Judges and both jockeys involved it was a unanimous decision not to 
make a change in the order of finish. The videos verified that the two horses dueled and rubbed in the 
stretch drive and the last three strides # 7 and # 12 shifted out together. 
 
08/06/117             CAL-BRED REPORT 
Seven cal-bred races were used during this reporting period. 
 
08/06/118            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - #2 Hurricane Lake (C. Lewis) claimed by Tr. M. Mitchell 
               #5 Red Sharp Humor (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr. H. Palma  
2nd race - #3 Forty Dates (Tr. M. Jones) claimed by Tr. J. Metz 
                #5 Gotham Spirit (Tr. E. Mogerm Jr.) claimed by Tr. D. Greenman 
3rd rac3 - #5 Bolinas (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed by Tr. C. Lewis 
                Refund $132.01 
4th race - No Changes; Refund $486.01 
5th race - #6 He’s a Dance Star (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed by Tr. P. Gallagher 
                Refund $1,798.95 
6th race - #7 Bling Cha Bling (Tr. K Walsh) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
                Refund $2,191.54 
7th race - #2 Jairzihno (GB) (Tr. S. Callaghan) claimed by Tr. M. Mitchell 
               #3 Cayambe (Tr. V. Garcia) Veterinarian-pre-race warm up-Dr. Stead 
               #9 Roaring Times (Tr. G. Piccioni) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $146,165.01 
8th race - #2 Washighton Bridge (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) Steward-stake 
               #7 Ellafitz (Tr. B. Baffert) Steward-stake 
               Refund $7,523.06 
9th race - #2 Red Scaare (Tr. C. Gaines) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
               #3 Preferred Mandate (Tr. J. Bonde) claimed by Tr. C. Dominguez 
               #4 Bold Type (Tr. S. McCarthy) Veterinarian-pre-race warm up-Dr. Stead 
               #7 Bullybullybylly (Tr. K. Mulhall) claimed by Tr. J. Metz 
               #9 Get My Fix (Tr. R. Diodoro) claimed by Tr. G. Headley 
               #12 Battle School (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. D. Morgan 
               Refund $73,679.88 
10th race - #1 Ballymossey (Tr. J. Periban) DNF 
                 #10 Fairfax Lion (Tr. H. Palma) claimed by Tr. J. Metz 
                 Refund $263.80 

 
 



08/06/119            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 36, 815 $2,883,533.00 
Off Track 10,489 $4,808,638.30 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a n/a 
Out –of-State n/a $7,013,006.63 
Total 47,304 $14,705,177.93 

 

 

W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 
 

ATTENDANCE REPORT – Except as noted, the full Board of Stewards was in session each day 
during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 

 
                                                             SUMMARY 

 Sun 
07/31 

   Wed. 
08/03 

Thu. 
08/04 

Fri 
08/05 

Sat 
08/06 Week Meet 

Inquiries 1 1 1 1 2 6 11 

Disqualifications 0 1 0 1 0 2 4 

Rulings 4 0 3 0 1 8 21 

Refunds 5 2 2 6 6 21 77 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Claims 3 3 7 7 13 33 109 

Cal-Bred Races 2 2 1 2 0 7 20 
 

 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF   07/25/11-07/31/11 
HORSES ON VET LIST 22  
Horses off Vet List      17  
Shock Wave Therapy 14 
Deceased    1    
Medication    3    
 

Respectfully submitted, 
              

                                                                          Kim Sawyer, Steward  
   

             
                                                         C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
  

             
                                  Tom Ward, Steward  
 

___________________________________ 
                                                                                 Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 


	REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
	Del Mar Thoroughbred Club
	To the California Horse Racing Board

	DMTD # 016
	DMTD # 021
	SUMMARY
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   07/25/11-07/31/11
	Horses on Vet List 22



